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Abstract 

Background and purpose: Safety is an area of inquiry that emphasizes the identification 

of risk, reporting, analysis and the prevention of unintended or potential harm associated 

with healthcare. According to WHO International Classification for Patient Safety, it is 

defined as: an event or circumstance which could have resulted in unnecessary harm to a 

patient. Objectives: Identify the frequency of patient safety errors among health care 

providers (HCP) and risk factors allied with error.  Methods: A descriptive cross 

sectional study was conducted in El-Ebor family health centers, Qalyubia Governorate, 

Egypt. All the health care providers (172) were recruited for the study .Medical group 

was 123(family physicians, dentists and pharmacist) and Paramedical group 49(nurses, 

social workers and chemists). The participants' practice regarding patient safety was 

assessed using an observational checklist adopted from the Ministry of Health and 

Population (MOHP) checklist after modification. The checklist included items about: 

patient identification, Laboratory & pharmacy measures, Infection control measures, 

Provider compliance and Safety climate. According to the observational checklist, 

participants were classified as having   accepted or non- accepted practice (practice 

medical errors).  Results: This study showed that nearly half of the health care providers 

were less than 30 years old (51.7%). The majority of them were females (91%). About 

71% of the studied group had non-accepted practice (medical errors) regarding patient 

safety. Nearly 33% of the medical personnel had an accepted practice while 81.6% of the 

paramedical had non-accepted practice. There was statistically significant difference in 

the accepted practice concerning the patient's safety that interrelated to infection control 

and patient identification among paramedical group than medical category group. Group 

having experience less than five years showed more accepted practice regarding 

providers' compliance to guideline and policy than the other group Conclusion: 

Paramedical staff had an accepted safety practice regarding patient identification and 

infection control compared to medical staff. Provider's compliance to guideline was 

significant better between whom with less experience than with long experience. 
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Introduction 

 

World Health Organization define 

patient safety as “patient’s freedom from 

unnecessary real or potential harm 

caused by healthcare.” Its significance in 

health care systems all over the world is 

increasing (1). It defined as “the 
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prevention of harm to patients.” 

Emphasis mainly placed on the system 

of care delivery that (1) prevents errors; 

(2) learns from the errors that occur; and 

(3) culture of safety that involves health 

care professionals, organizations, and 

patients(2). 

Patient safety is a global challenge that 

requires knowledge and skills in 

multiple areas, including human factors 

and systems engineering. The most 

common errors involved in preventable 

adverse events were: investigation 

errors, medication errors, and 

nosocomial infections (3). Patient safety 

is a global priority. An estimated 3.7% 

to 17.7% of patients are inadvertent 

harmed as result of hospital care (4). 

Some harm caused by healthcare 

professional error arising from factors 

such as poor system, equipment design, 

and high workload (5). Other harm results 

from deviations from guidelines and 

policies; as 50 - 70% of patients receive 

recommended care (6). A prerequisite for 

patient safety is that physicians behave 

in the interest of their patients. Although 

practicing safe behavior is an intrinsic 

part of a physician’s ethical and 

professional standards, physicians 

practice behaviors that run counter to 

patient safety(7).  Most safety incidents 

can categorized into four main areas: 

diagnosis, prescribing, communication 

between health care providers and 

patients and organizational issues (i.e. 

safety climate/ training, even reporting). 

Significantly, 20% of errors could have 

serious consequences (8). Safety culture 

assessment within healthcare 

organizations has grown in parallel with 

the increasing focus on improving safety 

culture. Also it provides a way of 

tracking progress in cultural 

transformation over time. In this way, 

baseline measures of culture can be 

taken before and after implementation of 

a patient safety intervention (9). 

Objectives: Identify the frequency of 

patient safety errors among health care 

providers in family health centers (HCP) 

and factors associated with error.  

Methods: The study was a cross 

sectional descriptive one conducted in in 

El-Ebor family health centers, Qalyubia 

Governorate, Egypt. All the health care 

providers in the three family health 

centers in Elbor city were included in the 

study. They were total 172 (28 family 

physicians, 18 Dentists, 36 Pharmacist, 

29 Nurses, 9 Social workers and 2 

Chemists). Family physician, dentist and 

pharmacist (n=123) were included in 

medical job category and the others (49) 

in paramedical job category. Human 

rights and ethical considerations were 

followed during the study, with total 

confidentiality of any obtained data. The 

Menoufia Faculty of Medicine 

Committee for Medical Research Ethics 

reviewed and formally approved the 

study before it began. A written consent 

form was taken from the local health 

care authorities in the studied centers as 

well as from all participants after 

explaining the aim of the study. Each 

one was personally observed during their 

job conduction for 15 minutes by the 

observational checklist. The checklist 

was used for assessment of the health 

care provider's commitment to the 

patient safety measures. It was modified 

from Egyptian Ministry of Health and 

Population checklist which is used for a 

monthly evaluation of primary health 

care facility. The checklist included 

personal data as name, age, sex and 

years of experience. Five dimensions 

were selected according to their relation 

to patient safety (1) Patient identification 

e.g. recording process in tickets and 

files, (2)The laboratory and pharmacy 
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safety measures e.g. condition of 

prescription, patient education, (3) 

Infection control measures e.g. gloves 

wearing and disposal, syringe using and 

disposal, (4) Health care providers’ 

compliance towards patient safety e.g. 

written policy, adherence to guidelines 

in practice, errors recording and 

correction and (5) Safety climate e.g. 

leadership in management, discussion of 

harm safety, error discussion . 

Observation was conducted for each 

participant in their work places each for 

their own rule regarding the provided 

services. Each item in each dimension 

was evaluated whether accepted or not 

accepted, then total score for each 

dimension was assessed. Total score ≥ 

60 % denoting accepted safety measures 

while total score > 60 % denoting 

unaccepted safety measures. 

 

 

Statistical management of the 

collected data: 

Results were collected, tabulated, and 

statistically analysed using an IBM 

personal computer and statistical 

package SPSS version 17(SPSS Inc., 

Chicago, Illinois, USA). Two types of 

statistical analyses were carried out; 

Descriptive statistics, which included 

number & percentage, and Analytic 

statistics that included the χ2-test to 

study the association between two 

qualitative variables. P value less than 

0.05 was considered statistically 

significant. 

 

Results 
  
This study resulted that 70.9% of the 

participants had unaccepted practice 

regarding patient safety dimensions 

(figure 1). Nearly half of the health care 

providers were less than 30 years old 

(51.7%). All age groups had unaccepted 

patient practice regarding patient safety 

with no statistical significant difference.  

The majority of them were females 

(91%). Males and females showed 

unaccepted practice 73.3%, 70.7% 

respectively. Nearly two thirds of the 

medical personnel resembling 66.7% 

had an unaccepted practice while 81.6% 

of the paramedical personnel had 

unaccepted practice with no statistical 

significant difference. Regarding 

accepted practice for patient safety 

among personnel having more than five 

years' experience and having five years' 

experience or less were 43.5% and 

20.9% respectively with statistical 

significant difference (table1). 

The paramedical groups showed more 

accepted regarding infection control and 

patient identification 49%, 57.1% 

respectively than the medical groups 

27.6% and 35.8% respectively with 

statistical significant difference. 

Regarding the different dimensions of 

patient safety: practice items related to 

provider compliance with the guidelines 

as written policy in the health care 

centers was more accepted among group 

with five years' experience or less than 

in the other group with long experience 

with statistical significant difference. 

(table 2, 3). 

 

Discussion 
 

During the last decade issues of patient 

have come to occupy a prominent 

position on the political agenda in health 

care and in several countries systems for 

incident reporting have been promoted 

as a have mostly been promoted as 

means to improved patient safety (10). 
Addressing errors and the issue of 

patient safety requires a perspective 

directed at the human factor involved. It 
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is known that to err is human, but, in the 

health care context, it is necessary for 

managers, leaders, and professionals to 

work in appropriate conditions, which 

minimize the occurrence of errors and of 

harm to the service users (11). There is a 

lack of studies published on medical 

errors in primary care. Many aspects of 

primary care such as early presentation 

of undifferentiated disease (12). This 

study showed that 70.9% of the 

participants had unaccepted practice 

regarding patient safety dimensions on 

the other hand Sandars and Esmail  

study (13) , conducted a review of 11 

studies which were conducted in primary 

care settings found that the rates of 

medical errors ranged between 5 and 80 

errors per 100,000 visits. Riechers, 

study (14) reported that the rates of 

patient incidents in primary care varies 

as low as 4 and as high as 240000 in 

1000000 primary care consultation . The 

discrepancy between the present study 

and other studies may be due to 

conduction of training to health care 

workers before accreditation without 

presence of continuous on job training 

about accreditation dimension including 

patient safety dimensions.  

This study revealed that medical 

personnel had more accepted practice 

than the paramedical personnel without 

statistical significant difference that was 

in concordance with Abdelhai et al .,(15) 

study that was conducted in Cairo 

university hospital and concluded that 

dimensions of the overall perceptions of 

safety and frequency of events reporting 

mean scores were significantly highest 

for physicians than the  scores of nurses 

and paramedical personnel. Overall, 

physicians showed the highest 

significant positive composite scores 

while nurses showed the lowest scores in 

most dimensions.  

Patient identification showed 

significantly more accepted practice 

among paramedical group than the 

medical group in the present study. As 

Abbas (16) reported that the relationship 

between overall mean scores of the 

front-line healthcare providers' 

perceptions toward patient safety and 

their job categories was statistically 

significant. On the other hand Carayon 
(17) study which examined the elements 

of the work system, employees' 

outcomes, and care processes by 

comparing various safety measures 

applied across three categories: nurses, 

physicians, and other staff. In their 

study, they found that there was no 

difference between the three job 

categories on the measures of 

perceptions toward safety performance. 

As WHO (18) states that the failure to 

correctly identify patients continues to 

result in medication errors, transfusion 

errors, testing errors, wrong person 

procedures, and the discharge of infants 

to the wrong families. That is can be 

explained as in Oliveria etal study (11) 

which revealed that the principal 

intervening factors in patient safety 

related to nursing staff were staff 

dimensioning and workload, 

professional qualification and training, 

team work, being contracted to the 

institution, turnover and lack of job 

security, and bad practice/disruptive 

behaviors. Other studies revealed that 
membership of a particular professional 

group influences perceptions of safety 

climate in the inpatient as well as in the 

primary care setting, often with more 

doctors than nurses having positive 

perceptions of safety climate (19,20,21,22). 

This study revealed a statistically 

significant difference between the long 

experience and the provider compliance. 

Long experience was associated with 
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unaccepted practice in provider’s 

compliance to guideline regarding 

patient safety dimension. As study 

conducted by Hoffmann ., etal. study(23) 

which reported that frontline staff were 

less positive than those of management 

staff. This finding may indicate the 

experience of those on the front line 

differs from that of management because 

negative information does not always 

reach managers, thus leading to a 

different perspective. Studies were 

conducted in developed nations 

regarding adherence to infection control 

guideline showed wide variation in 

adherence to standard infection control 

practice guidelines (24, 25,26). Despite 

abundant supplies, certification 

requirements, and better monitoring in 

developed countries, there were only 

incremental improvements in 

performance, suggesting that this is a 

complex, multifactorial problem (27). 

 

Conclusion 

 
Prevention of medication error and 

unaccepted practice play important role 

in improving the patient safety. 
Paramedical staff had an accepted safety 
practice regarding patient identification and 
infection control compared to medical staff. 
Provider's compliance to guideline was 
significant better between whom with less 

experience than with long experience.so 

continuous medical education and on job 

training must emphasize training about 

the different dimensions of patient safety 

with continuous monitoring for the 

unaccepted practice with improvement 

of care. 
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Table 1: General characteristics of participants in relation to patient safety 

dimensions  

 

P value 

 

Chi square 

 

Total  

Practice acceptability  

 

Parameter 

Accepted practice 

(50) 

unaccepted 

practice (122) 

% No % No % No 

 

>0.05 

 

1.43 

 

51.7 

29.7 

18.6 

 

89 

51 

32 

 

30.3 

33.3 

18.7 

 

27 

17 

6 

 

69.7 

66.7 

81.3 

 

62 

34 

26 

Age 

 <30 year 

 30-40 year 

 >40 year 

 

>0.05 

 

0.046 

 

 

8.7 

91.3 

 

 

15 

157 

 

 

26.7 

29.3 

 

 

4 

46 

 

 

73.3 

70.7 

 

 

11 

111 

Sex 

 Male  

 Female   

 

>0.05 

 

3.806 

 

71.5 

28.5 

 

123 

49 

 

33.3 

18.4 

 

41 

9 

 

66.7 

81.6 

 

 

82 

40 

 

Job category  

 Medical  

 Para medical 

 

>0.05 

 

9.856 

 

64 

36 

 

110 

62 

 

20.9 

43.5 

 

23 

27 

 

79.1 

56.5 

 

87 

35 

Expérience 

 ≤ 5 years 

 >5y 

 

 

Table 2: Comparison between health care providers regarding job category and 

acceptability of patient safety dimensions 

  

 

P value 

 

 

Chi 

square 

 

Total 

Job category  

 

Patient safety dimension 
Paramedical 

Category 

(49)  

Medical 

category 

(123) 

% No % No 

 

% 

 

No 

 

 

<0.05 

 

6.575 

 

41.9 

58.1 

 

72 

100 

 

57.1 

42.9 

 

28 

21 

 

35.8 

64,2 

 

44 

79 

Patient identification        

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted    

 

 

<0.05 

 

 

2.387 

 

 

58.1 

41.9 

 

 

100 

 72 

 

 

63.3 

32.7 

 

 

33 

16 

 

 

54.5 

45.5 

 

 

67 

56 

Lab & pharmacy services: 

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted 

 

<0.05 

 

7.138 

 

 33.7 

 66.3 

  

 58 

 114 

  

49.0 

51.0 

 

24 

25 

 

27.6 

72.4 

 

34 

89 

Infection control        

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted 

 

<0.05 

 

0.740 

  

 58.1 

 41.9 

  

 100 

 72 

 

63.3 

36.7 

 

31 

18 

 

56.1 

43.9 

 

69 

54 

Provider Compliance           

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted              

 

<0.05 

 

0.667 

 

 12.8 

 87.2 

 

 22 

 150 

 

16.3 

83.7 

 

8 

41 

 

11.4 

88.6 

 

14 

109 

Safety  Climate                  

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted 
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Table 3: Comparison between health care providers regarding years of experience 

and acceptability of patient safety dimensions 

 

 

P 

value 

 

 

Chi 

square 

 

Total 

Duration of experience  

Patient safety dimension >5 years (62)  ≤5years (110) 

% No % No 

 

% No 

 

 

>0.05 

 

 

2.142 

  

  

41.9 

58.1 

  

 

  

72  

 100 

 

 

50.0 

50.0 

 

 

31 

31 

 

 

37.3 

62.7 

 

 

 

41 

69 

 Patient identification        

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted    

 

 

>0.05 

 

 

1.697 

 

  

58.1 

41.9 

 

  

100 

 72 

 

 

51.6 

48.4 

 

 

32 

30 

 

 

61.8 

38.2 

 

 

68 

42 

Lab & pharmacy services: 

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted 

 

>0.05 

 

1.890 

 

 33.7 

 66.3 

  

 58 

 114 

 

40.3 

59.7 

 

25 

37 

 

30 

70 

 

33 

77 

Infection control        

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted 

 

 

> 0.05 

 

 

45.902 

 

  

41.9  

58.1  

  

  

100 

72 

  

 

 

24.2 

75.8 

 

 

 

15 

47 

 

 

 

77.3 

22.7 

 

 

 

85 

25 

 

Provider Compliance 

           

 Accepted  

 Unaccepted 

 

>0.05 

 

0.969 

 

 12.8 

 87.2 

 

 22 

 150 

 

16.1 

83.9 

 

10 

52 

 

10.9 

98.1 

 

12 

98 

Safety  Climate                  

 aAccepted  

 Unaccepted 
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Figure 1: Percentage of accepted and unaccepted practice regarding patient safety among 

studied participants 

 


